ORDINANCE NO. 364

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HARRIS, CENTRE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA AMENDING CHAPTER 8, ENTITLED "MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC" BY AMENDING SECTION 8-1.11, STREETS RESTRICTED TO 35 MPH; SECTION 8-1.12, STREETS RESTRICTED TO 25 MPH; SECTION 8-1.22, ONE-WAY STREETS, AND SECTION 8-1.31, PARKING RESTRICTIONS.

Be it ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Harris, and it is hereby enacted and ordained by authority of the same, as follows:

SECTION 1: Harris Township Code Chapter 8, Article 1, Section 8-1.11 entitled "Streets restricted to 35 MPH" is hereby amended to remove the following streets:

No person shall drive or operate any vehicle on the following roads at a speed greater than 35 mph:

<u>Highway</u>	<u>Between</u>	TR No.
Boalsburg Pike	Boal Avenue and dead end	958

SECTION 2: Harris Township Code Chapter 8, Article 1, Section 8-1.12 entitled "Streets restricted to 25 MPH" is hereby amended to include the following streets:

No person shall drive or operate any vehicle on the following roads at a speed greater than 25 mph:

<u>Highway</u>	<u>Between</u>	TR No.
Boalsburg Pike	Boal Avenue and dead end	958

SECTION 3: Harris Township Code Chapter 8, Article 1, Section 8-1.22 entitled "One-Way Streets" is hereby amended to include the following streets:

The streets or parts of streets described below are hereby designated as one-way streets in the direction indicated, and it shall be unlawful for any person to drive a vehicle on any one-way street other than in the direction established for traffic on that street:

Name of Street	Direction of Travel	<u>Limits</u>
Tennis Alley	North	Main Street to Pine Street

SECTION 4: Harris Township Code Chapter 8, Article 1, Section 8-1.31 entitled "Parking Restrictions" is hereby amended to include the following streets:

A. Parking is prohibited at all times in the following locations:

Highway Old Boalsburg Road Side(s) of Highway
Both

For or Between
Intersection with Boal
Avenue to a point 355 feet
south and then 270 feet east

SECTION 4: Any Ordinance or parts of Ordinances of the Township of Harris, Centre County Pennsylvania, conflicting with this Ordinance or any part thereof is hereby repealed insofar as the same affects this ordinance.

SECTION 5: The effective date of this Ordinance shall be five (5) days after the date of enactment thereof.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 13th day of May, 2024

HARRIS TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Nigel Wilson, Chair

Dennis Hameister, Vice-Chair

Franklin Harden, Supervisor

Bruce Lord, Supervisor

Tracey Moriarty, Supervisor

ATTEST:

Mark Boeckel, Secretary